August 1, 1997

Laurence S. Zakson

Reich, Adell, Crost & Cvitan

501 Shatto Place, Suite 100

Los Angeles, CA 90020-1792

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-97-352
Dear Mr. Zakson:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You have provided no specific facts or named an individual on whose behalf you seek advice.  Therefore, we render you informal assistance.

QUESTION
How is the value of a room provided to a political organization determined for purposes of reporting a non-monetary contribution?

CONCLUSION
The value of the campaign contribution made by providing a meeting space to a political organization is the rate the donor would charge in the regular course of business to members of the public.

FACTS
An organization has meeting space that it makes available to the public at a nominal charge of usually less than $100 per day.  The organization wishes to donate this same meeting space to a political organization, other than its own sponsored committee.
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APPLICABLE LAW
Government Code section 82015 defines a  “contribution,” in part, as the granting of discounts or rebates not extended to the public generally.

Regulation 18215 provides that a contribution includes “[a]ny goods or services received by or behested by a candidate or committee at no charge or at a discount from the fair market value, unless the discount is given in the regular course of business to members of the public.”

ANALYSIS
Here an organization provides meeting space to members of the public for a nominal charge, which may reflect a discount from the fair market value.  The organization wishes to donate that same meeting space to a political organization.

Under the Act, values of non-monetary contributions must be reported at the fair market value unless a discount is given in the regular course of business to members of the public.  According to your facts, the customary charge for the meeting space is a rate generally available to members of the public.  Therefore, the exception for discounts made available to the general public will apply.  The reportable value of the contribution to the political organization for use of the meeting space will be the value of that rate the donor charges in the regular course of business to members of the public. (Regulation 18215(b)(3).)

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Margaret E. Figeroid

  




       Political Reform Consultant 

� Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114: Regulation 18329.)





